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Abstract.

On 29 November 2005, the European Union (EU) wsiddly introduced a tariff of €176 per tonne to
apply from 1 January 2006 to bananas imported ftoomtries enjoying the Most Favoured Nation
(MFN) status. The new EU trade policy includes &¢dtee annual import quota of 775,000 tonnes
for bananas originating from African, Caribbean &wtific (ACP) states. This regime replaces the
very complex and highly contested tariff-rate quoddicy in place in the EU between 1993 and 2005.
However, the banana international trade war vekglyi has not come to an end. Several Latin
American countries have announced their intentiochiallenge the new EU trade policy by initiating
a new WTO complaint. In this paper, we first prapas analysis of the two WTO arbitration awards
that ruled against the initial EU tariff proposafge show that the arbitrators’ awards are inconeplet
notably because they do not explain why CIF (Ciostirance and Freight) import unit values in the
EU-15 from MFN suppliers are much higher than FOBeé on Board) export unit values in
corresponding MFN countries adjusted by all relévawsts that should theoretically be added to
transform FOB into CIF prices. One plausible exptaom to this apparent paradox is that reported CIF
prices include at least part of quota rents geadrhy the tariff-rate quota policy. On this basvg,
analyse the impacts of different MFN tariff levels EU banana imports under contrasting hypotheses
regarding, first whether the price gap between @i FOB unit values does include at least part of
guota rents, second whether banana exports to thérdin Western African ACP countries were
constrained under the previous regime where afap@oiport quota were reserved to ACP countries.
We also analyse the consequences of an “augmetateifizonly import regime including a MFN tariff
and a duty-free import quota for ACP bananas.
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Thetariff-only import regimefor bananasin the European Union:

Setting the tariff at right level isimpossible mission

1. Introduction

The Common Market Organisation for bananas (CMQB)place in the European Union (EU)
between 1993 and 2005 included deficiency paymtamt&uropean producers, a general tariff-rate
guota open to all countries, a specific tariff-rgpgota reserved to African, Caribbean and Pacific
(ACP) suppliers and a very complex system of impoeinses. While imports under the general quota
were subject to an in-quota tariff of €75 per tompeto a maximum of 3.113 million tonnes per year,
ACP bananas entered the EU market duty free upn@adamum of 750,000 tonnes per year (2005
figures for the EU-25). Over-quota tariffs were lghitive for all suppliers.

As part of its 2001 World Trade Organisation (WT&yeements with both Ecuador and the United
States, the EU had committed at replacing thi$ftaie quota policy by a tariff-only regime noéat
than 1 January 2006. From that date, bananas fmmties enjoying the Most Favoured Nation
(MFN) status should be subject to a single tartfilesbananas from ACP sources should continue to
enter the EU market duty free but without quaritiatestrictions. What should change was the EU
import policy, neither the level of market accessnged to MFN exporters nor the level of protection
offered to ACP suppliers. But in the course of riEgions to move to the tariff-only system, setting
the MFN tariff at “right” level increasingly appesat as impossible mission. On 1 August 2005, the
WTO arbitrators ruled against the first EU propasfa€230 per tonne because “it would not result in
at least maintaining total market access for MFNam&a suppliers” (WTO, 2005a). On 27 October
2005, the same arbitrators ruled again againstethised EU proposal of €187 per tonne because “it
did not rectify the matter” (WTO, 2005b). Interesfiy, one will note that the revised EU proposal
was not strictly a tariff-only policy since it alsacluded a duty-free annual import quota of 778,00
tonnes for ACP bananas. On 29 November 2005, tharttldterally decided to set the MFN tariff at
€176 per tonne and the duty-free import quota f@PAbananas at 775,000 tonnes per year. Three
Latin American countries (Honduras, Nicaragua afmhaa) have announced their intention to
challenge this policy by initiating a new WTO comipk. As a result, the banana international trade
war very likely has not to come to an end (Anna2@qQ6).

The main objective of this paper is to explain whis so difficult to set the MFN tariff at “right”
level, that is at a level that would allow maintagntotal EU market access to MFN banana suppliers
while preserving total EU market access for ACPamansuppliers. We investigate two main elements
that contribute to make the setting of the MFNftaat right level a very difficult, even impossible
mission. The first element relates to the rent tiegulted from the binding general tariff-rate guot
which has been in force until 1 January 2006. Thenery few, even nearly no, information about
where is this rent accounted for along the EU barteade and distribution chain, nor on the level of
this rent. This information is however crucial ®nthe level of the MFN tariff that would let
unchanged both MFN and ACP access to the EU banaréiet directly depends on both the
“location” and the level of this quota rent. Themed element relates to the export supply situatfon
Western African countries prior to the implemeratof the tariff-only regime. Cameroon and Ivory
cost have experienced substantial increases in ltheiana supply and exports as well as substantial
reduction in their production costs over the 19982 period. As a result, it is not unlikely to assu
that the two West African country export suppliesrevconstrained on the EU market under the
specific quota reserved to ACP States. Such anegiers also crucial as regards the “right” level of
the MFN tariff. If West African countries were efterely constrained under the tariff-rate quota
regime, there is no single MFN tariff that wouldbal to maintain EU market access simultaneously
to MEN, West African and other ACP (i.e., mainlyrida@ean) countries.



Section 2 briefly presents the EU banana impoiitmegnd its successive reform since 1993 when the
first CMOB was put in place. It also depicts thegants of these reforms on the EU banana market.
Section 3 discusses the two 2005 WTO arbitratioards/that ruled against the EU tariff proposals. In
both cases, the arbitrators while acknowledgingusges of the price-gap methodology to calculate the
tariff to be applied on MNF bananas have questidhedvalidity of the prices used by the European
Commission (EC). In their first award, they haviidsed the choice of FAO (Food and Agriculture
Organisation of the United Nations) data for ing&rprices. In their second award, they have
expressed reservations against the change in tireesof data for external prices. In practice, they
have considered that the arguments put forwardhieyBEC for departing from the initial use of
EUROSTAT CIF (Cost, Insurance and Freight) unitueal for external prices were not sufficiently
convincing. But the arbitrators’ awards are incostgl In particular, they do not explain why CIF
import unit values in the EU-15 from MFN countriaez much higher than FOB (Free on Board)
export unit values in corresponding MFN countridgusted by insurance, freight and other relevant
costs that should theoretically be added to FOReprito transform them into CIF values. One
plausible explanation to this apparent paradokas CIF import unit values in the EU-15 from MNF
suppliers very likely include at least part of theneral quota rent. This can be shown by comparing
EUROSTAT CIF prices and corresponding FAO FOB mi¢@n this basis, Section 4 uses an updated
version of a partial equilibrium model of the wobldnana market to analyse the effects of different
MFN tariff levels on the EU banana market and inbpstructure under contrasting hypotheses
regarding, first whether the price gap between @i FOB unit values does include at least part of
quota rents, second whether banana exports to thé&rdin Western African ACP countries were
constrained under the ACP specific import quotaimmeg We also evaluate the impacts of an
“augmented” tariff-only policy, like the one in giafrom 1 January 2006, including a MFN tariff and
a duty-free import quota for ACP bananas. Sectiooricludes.

2. The EU banana trade policy since 1990

The world banana import market is very concentraied countries, the United States and the EU-
15, account each for more than 30 % of world imp@AAO, 2003). While the US market is free, the
EU market is highly protected. Several complaintshe WTO have necessitated successive reforms
of the trade regime of the CMOB initially put inagk in 1993.

Tensions around an import regime

Before 1993, European countries pursued their oagetregimes. Imports were free in Germany. Five
countries (Belgium, Denmark, Ireland, Luxemburg @imel Netherlands) applied a 20 % MFN tariff
but ACP country exports were exempt from this diilye six other Member States (France, Greece,
Italy, Portugal, Spain and the United Kingdom) #gxbla 20 % MFN tariff together with additional
specific nationally administrated regimes that jgged the European producing territories and/or
some ACP countries. For example, the Spanish mar&stentirely reserved for shipments from the
Canary Islands while the French market was shaetdden the two French overseas departments of
Guadeloupe and Martinique on the one hand andatbéNest African ACP states of the CFA Franc
zone, Cameroon and Ivory Coast, on the other hedd, 2001). Prior to 1993, the European market
was thus highly protected and segmented.

The Single European Market (SEM) of 1992 provided tmpetus to eliminate internal border
restrictions within the EU since it would be no den possible to enforce Article 115 of the Tredty o
Rome to prevent intra-community trade. The soludopted in 1993 consisted in a combination of
two tariff-rate quotas while EU producers were guéeed a minimum income through deficiency
payments up to 840,000 tonnes per year. The ACEifgpquota allowed the twelve traditional ACP
producing countries (Belize, Cameroon, Cape Vefeminica, Grenada, Jamaica, Ivory Coast,
Madagascar, Somalia, St Lucia, St Vincent and ten&lines, and Suriname) to enter the EU market
duty free up to a maximum cumulated volume of 88@,/bnnes per year. From 1993 to 1998, there



were also country-specific allocations of the AQitg. The annual quota for non-traditional ACP
states (the Dominican Republic and Ghana) and Méiiies was initially set at 2 million tonnes for
the EU-12 with an in-quota duty of €100 per tonfieis general quota was progressively raised up to
2.553 million tonnes from 1995 for the EU-15 withemluced duty of €75 per tonne. From 1995 also,
49.3 % of the general quota was divided up intociéipenational quotas reserved to four Latin
American countries (23.4 % for Costa Rica, 21.0d%Golombia, 3 % for Nicaragua and 2 % for
Venezuela). The general quota was managed throughyasomplicated system of import certificates
which distinguished three categories of operaté&5 % of the general quota was reserved to
established operators for MFN and non-tradition@PAbananas (category A), 30 % was reserved to
established operators that marketed EU and traditiéCP bananas (category B), and 3,5 % was
reserved to new operators who wanted to start pmitrbananas from non-ACP and/or non-traditional
ACP sources (category €)Within each category, import licenses were alledabn the basis of
market shares in the various stages of the barfaia with 57 % reserved to primary importers, 15 %
to secondary importers and 28 % to ripeners.

The EU banana import regime was internationallypulisd from the very beginning (Read, 2001;
Josling, 2003). The first GATT (General AgreementTariffs and Trade) complaints were made in
February and July 1993 and ruled against the E@. firet WTO complaint was filed in September
1995 and resubmitted in February 1996. It alsodralgainst the EU and led to the 1998 reform of the
CMOB that came into force on 1 January 1999. Thermeeliminated the country-specific allocations
of the ACP quota and reserved nearly 90 % of theeigeé quota to four Latin American exporting
countries (Ecuador, Costa Rica, Colombia and Pandtmsimplified the import licensing system by
suppressing the category B of operators.

Despite these changes, the EU import regime remaimgler heavy scrutiny. As noted by Read
(2001), “very little was changed with respect te thitical issue of the use of restrictive taritfatas
and, as such, the [new] banana trade regime didpp#ar to comply with the WTO rules either.” The
dispute moved on to an arbitration panel which rmgaled against the EU. After two unsuccessful
proposals on 10 November 1999 and 4 October 20@0EU finally adopted a regulation on 2 May
2001 to implement a new import regime in line wiihateral understandings arrived at with both
Ecuador and the United States. The mutually agse&dion was a two-step process towards a tariff-
only regime that should enter into force no lateaant 1 January 2006. During the transitional period
2002-2005, bananas continued to be imported into B under a tariff-rate quota system. The
general quota of 3.113 million tonnes was openttports from all origins. The tariff was €75 per
tonne, imports from ACP countries being zero rafdte specific quota of 750,000 tonnes was duty
free and reserved to ACP countries (2005 figureshi® EU-25). The import licensing system was still
managed on the basis of historical references. ilVitre general quota A/B, 83 % of licenses were
allocated to traditional operators and 17 % to traditional operators. Within the specific quota C,
the percentages were 89 and 11 %, respectively. dEfiaition of traditional and non-traditional
operators was changed. Traditional operators weve economic agents established in the EU who
had purchased a minimum quantity of bananas (250et) in third countries. Traditional operators
A/B had carried out this minimum quantity from MFRihd/or non-traditional ACP countries while
traditional operators C had carried out this minimguantity from traditional ACP countries. Non-
traditional operators were economic agents estaaisn the EU who had been engaged in the
commercial activity of importing bananas into thd for a declared customs value of at least million
€2.2 but who did not have a reference quantity aditional operator under the tariff quota forigéh
they were applying for registration.

Competition for the lucrative EU banana market

2 Traditional shippers of EU and ACP bananas werzaled with 30 % of import licenses with the clisgient that the extra
profits they could earn by shipping non-ACP banaraor selling the import licenses to non-ACP shipghould be used
to cross-subsidise their EU or ACP operations (Samfb 1996).



In 1990-1992, EU territories supplied the EU-15hwitl4,000 tonnes of bananas (18.2 % of the EU
market). ACP suppliers accounted for 633,000 torjhésl %) and MFN suppliers for 2.578 million
tonnes (65.7 %). Total EU consumption amounted9@3million tonnes.

The global supply structure of the EU-15 marketimained remarkably stable over the period 1990-
2003 (Figure 1). In 2002-2003, total EU-15 consuampamounted to 4.097 million tonnes which
corresponds to an increase of only 172,000 tonnts respect to 1990-1992. The income support
policy granted to European suppliers has resuhteddlightly positive growth rate of exports frord E
territories. In 2002-2003, EU territory supply aonted for a little above 772,400 tonnes which
corresponds to an EU market share of 18.8 %. AGRum exports to the EU increased during the
four years 1993 to 1996. They decreased betweeid &88 1999. From that date, they oscillate
around 750,000 tonnes per year. In 2002-2003, AQintcy supply accounted for 757,400 tonnes
which represents 18.5 % of the EU market. Aftemaportant decrease in the immediate aftermath of
the 1993 CMOB, EU imports from MFN countries stegidl around 2.45 million tonnes from 1995 to
1998. They slightly increased following the reforofgshe CMOB implemented in 1999 and 2001. In
2002-2003, MFN country supply accounted for 2.568ian tonnes which represents 62.7 % of the
EU market. Although the growth rate of MFN expdudsthe EU is slightly positive over the period
1993-2003 (0.3 %), their share in total EU consuomphas continuously decreased with a more
pronounced decline over the five years 1993-19%986ponding to the first CMOB (65.6 % in 1990-
1992, 63.3 % in 1993-1998, 62.9 % in 1999-2001&hd % in 2002-2003).

(Insert Figure 1)

Overall, the tariff-rate quota policy has thus diséd the supply structure of the EU market. Over-
guota tariffs have always been prohibitive anddheave been no over-quota imports. Although open
to bananas from all origins, the general quotabless almost fully used by MFN suppliers only which

suggests that it has been binding on them (FigyreB2 contrast, ACP exports to the EU were

remained significantly lower than the specific AGlbta until 2001. The gap has narrowed following

the reduction of the ACP quota by 100 000 tonnes1f2002 so that it is not unlikely to assume that
the ACP quota of 750,000 tonnes was binding frord32@t least for the most competitive ACP

suppliers (Cameroon and Ivory Coast) which werestramed from expanding their exports to the EU
because of the non-availability of licenses unterACP quota (NERA and OPM, 2004).

(Insert Figure 2)

Changes were clearly more important within the Asolantry group (Figure 3). While the aggregate
amount of EU imports from ACP countries remaineabglly constant over the period 1993 to 2003,
two traditional ACP countries (Cameroon and Ivorya€t) and one non-traditional ACP state (The
Dominican Republic) have experienced strong gro.contrast, exports from traditional ACP
Caribbean suppliers have dramatically decreasedn@#s have not been linear and the various
versions of the CMOB have had differentiated impadore specifically, the decline in traditional
ACP Caribbean exports has been much more impaoafeert the cancellation of the country-specific
allocations of the ACP quota from 1999. Inversa&yports from Cameroon and Ivory Coast have
mainly increased after that date. In 1990-1992 stimres of the traditional ACP Caribbean states and
the two West African countries in total ACP expartsthe EU were equal to 58.5 % and 34.7 %,
respectively. In 1993-1998, they were equal to 44.and 44.0 %. In 2002-2003, they were equal to
24.2 % and 61.8 %. One non-traditional ACP stdte, Dominican Republic, has also substantially
increased its exports to the EU since 1993. Itasgmted 13.7 % of total ACP exports to the EU in
2002-2003 while it accounted for 2.6 % in 1990-1882 8.7 % in 1993-2001. For a large part, export
supply of the Dominican Republic corresponds tcanrg and/or fair trade bananas exported to the
United Kingdom.

Likewise, within the MFN supplier category, threeuntries (Ecuador, Costa Rica and Colombia)
have experienced strong growth winning EU marketresh away from Panama, Honduras and other
smaller Latin American producing countries. Howetkese changes cannot not be entirely attributed



to the EU banana trade policy and its successif@ms. Other factors (weather related events,
industrial disputes, crop diseases, increasingaitidn costs, increasing sanitary costs due toehigh
black sigatoka infestation, etc.) have contributediecrease supply and exports from Panama and
Honduras (FAO, 2003).

(Insert Figure 3)

The CMOB in place between 1993 and 2005 has thitelil total banana supply in the EU essentially
by putting a ceiling on imports from MFN suppliefhe second effect of this policy has been to
modify the export structure within the ACP categaryfavour of Cameroon and Ivory Coast and to
the detriment of traditional ACP Caribbean supplidn that context, the challenge the EU has to face
is to set the MFN tariff of the tariff-only imporegime at “right” level. That is a level that enssithat
European production will be protected, maintaitesvel of preference to the ACP countries equivalent
to that afforded by the enlarged EU-25 and offepsalent access for bananas from non-preferential
country suppliers. Of course, the ACP countriekfoala tariff as high as possible arguing thageel

of at least €275 per tonne is necessary to probech from competition from the MFN countries.
Unsurprisingly, the MEN countries call for a tarf$ low as possible, more precisely a zero tarifito
worst a tariff of €75 per tonne (Agra Europe Londbh April 2005). Squaring the circle is not easy.

It is theoretically possible to define the statioff equivalent to the general import quota if @uemits
that bananas originating from various sources aréept substitutes, markets are competitive and the
specific ACP import quota is not binding. The pramed output effects of the general quota and the
tariff equivalent would be the same but the welfeffects would be different. The static equivalence
could not hold in a dynamic framework where produtst changes would be accounted for. Of
course, if the ACP quota is constraining, it isiarager possible to replace the two import quotacgol

by a single tariff that would have the same shontrice and output effects. Furthermore, evehdf t
ACP quota is assumed not binding, the static etpmea could not hold under the conditions of
imperfect competition (see, for example, Helpmad Knugman, 1989). In practice however, in the
course of negotiations to move to the tariff-ondgime, attention is focused on one very concrete
point only, namely the price data that should bedus evaluate the protective effect of the taate
guota policy and ensure that “the tariff-only reginvould result in at least maintaining total market
access for MFN suppliers” (WTO, 2005a, 2005b)s Itviainly because the price data used by the EC
for calculating the MFN tariff have been consideesdinappropriate that the WTO arbitrators ruled
against the successive EU tariff proposals of €280D€187 per tonne.

3. Why the EU tariff proposals have been reected by the WTO arbitrators?

On 31 January 2005, the EU notified the WTO memiisraitial intention to set the MFN tariff at

€230 per tonne. Two months later, nine Latin Anaaricountries (Colombia, Costa Rica, Ecuador,
Guatemala, Honduras, Panama, Venezuela, NicaraglieBeazil, hereafter the interested parties)
decided to request WTO arbitration considering thath a tariff level would not result in at least
maintaining market access for MFN banana supplire. arbitration award issued on 1 August 2005

% The third effect of the CMOB was to modify the ralatpositions of the five banana multinational cemigs (Chiquita,
Dole, Del Monte, Fyffes and Noboa) in the EU. In020 Chiquita was still the leader although its EUrkea share
substantially decreased, from 30 % in 1992 to 24.l 2003. Inversely, Fyffes significantly incredses EU market share,
from 10 % in 1992 to 20 % in 2003. The 2003 EU readhares of Dole and Del Monte were twice as i@spectively, 13
and 9.5 %). Fyffes and Dole were clearly the mandficiaries of the CMOB over the 1993-2001 periodfds benefited
from the licensing system that was favourable tpdrters of EU and traditional ACP bananas. Dole tacikve participation
in EU territories and ACP countries in order to dogadditional import licenses. By contrast, Chiquitas very adversely
affected by the 1993-1998 version of the CMOB (its market share declined to less than 16 % in 19BAls company
substantially increased its activity in Latin Antam countries in the pre-CMOB period in anticipatmnan increased
opening of the EU banana market. It was thus psedlby the first version of the import licensingteyn that reserved 30 %
of the general quota to EU and traditional ACP oesa Chiquita can be considered as the main b@agfiof the 2001
CMOB reform thanks to changes in the import licensiiygtem. Its EU market share now oscillates aro2Pdb6, a
percentage significantly lower than the 1992 figowe very close to the 1990 figure.



ruled against the EU (WTO, 2005a). On 12 Septer2béb, the EU presented its revised proposal
consisting of a MFN tariff of €187 per tonne andiway-free import quota of 750,000 tonnes for
bananas originating from ACP countries. After threands of unsuccessful bilateral consultations
with the interested parties, the EU requested amnse@VTO arbitration on its revised proposal. On 27
October 2005, the same arbitrators ruled agaimagtie EU considering that the revised proposhl di
not rectify the matter (WTO, 2005b). In both cadbs, arbitrators have acknowledged the use of the
price-gap approach to determine the tariff to bpliad on MFN bananas. But they have criticised
several aspects of its application in the presasé cnotably the choice of reference prices farival
(first award) and external (second award) prices.rdaction, on 29 November 2005, the EU
unilaterally decided to set the MFN tariff at €19& tonne and to allow ACP bananas to enter duty
free up to a maximum of 775,000 tonnes per yeameSbatin American countries have announced
their intention to contest this decision by initigta new WTO dispute.

The price-gap approach is codified in the Attachimernnex 5 of the Uruguay Round Agreement on

Agriculture (URAA). The price gap should be measduas the difference between an internal price
and an external price. The internal price shouldabepresentative wholesale price ruling in the
domestic market or where adequate data are ndableian estimate of that price. External prices
should ideally be CIF unit values in the importioguntry. Where such values are not available or
appropriate, external prices can be evaluatedrdith€IF unit values in a near country or from FOB

unit values in an appropriate exporting countryuatd by adding an estimate of insurance, freight
and other relevant costs to the importing courifitye tariff should be calculated using data from a
three-year time period. WTO practice suggests ¢otlis most recent three-year period for which data
are available.

The arbitrators have considered that the EC had teeprice-gap approach in an inappropriate way.
More specifically, they have questioned the chaiteeference prices for internal (first award) and
external (second award) prices. The internal poicthe initial EU proposal had been obtained using
price data collected by the FAO and referred tondmas, Central America, FOB Hamburg - EC duty
paid” until June 2004, “bananas, Latin America, FB&nelux/Hamburg - EC duty paid” after that
date. In their award, the arbitrators have questiaihe validity of these FAO data for internal psc
considering that they did not reflect actual ing¢rprices at which bananas were effectively sold on
the EU market but only transfer prices. By contragtither the claimants nor the arbitrators have
challenged the use of EUROSTAT CIF data for extepnges (WTO, 2005a). In its rectification to
the matter, the EC has turned to price data fromisto News, a weekly publication used in the
shipping and reefer industry, for both internal aexternal prices. In their second award, the
arbitrators have considered that the use of SoNesws data for internal prices was appropriate. But
they have found that there was not sufficient ficstiion for not using EUROSTAT CIF unit values
for external prices and even assuming that there walid reasons to discard EUROSTAT data, the
use by the EC of Sopisco News data as an alteenfiiivexternal prices was not appropriate (WTO,
2005b).

The arbitrators have clearly stated that their ragadlid not include a tariff proposaHowever, the
immediate conclusion one can deduce from the simatius reading of the two arbitration awards is
that the MFN tariff could (should) be calculatedngsSopisco News data for internal prices (revised
EU proposal) and EUROSTAT CIF unit values for emérprices (original EU proposal). On this
basis, one would obtain a MFN tariff varying betwe#3 and €88 depending on years. These figures
are very close to the tariff of €75 applied to MBBnana exports within the general import quota.
They suggest that the protective effect of the garimport quota would be very low, a finding the

4 The arbitrators have interpreted their mandatéinaiged to determine whether the envisaged rebigdin the EU tariff
would result in at least maintaining total marketess for MFN banana suppliers. The arbitrator® tlaus considered that
their mandate did not include an analysis on tliecef of the envisaged rebinding of the EU tariff éxports from EU
territories and ACP countries. At the request ofaiterACP countries, the arbitrators have inviteegvaht ACP States to
participate in the arbitration but only in a veimniked manner. In passing, one will note that eeemandate limited to
determine whether the tariff would result in atskeanaintaining total market access for MFN supplismot clearly defined.
For example, how should market access be definadhlume or in value?



EC considers as unrealistic (WTO, 2005b, p. 20) ERehas thus attempted but unsuccessfully to
convince the claimants and the arbitrators that @8RAT CIF unit values in the EU-15 were
inappropriate (“abnormally high”) for external peg; first by comparing these prices with CIF unit
values in the ten Central and Eastern European t@esi{CEECS) prior to their accession to the EU,
second by reconstructing CIF unit values for theIBfrom FOB prices in the MFN countries adding
to the latter Sopisco News estimates of freight smstirance costs, third by analysing CIF import
prices in the United States. According to the Hi&sé three alternatives lead to external price
estimates that are much lower than figures basedffarial EUROSTAT CIF import values for the
EU-15.

In their evaluation, the arbitrators have noticeal tCIF import unit values in neighbouring courgrie
other than the ten CEECs, for example Norway andz8vland, were comparable, if not higher, to
CIF unit values in the EU-15. This finding has tad arbitrators to not support the conclusion redch
by the EC that EUROSTAT CIF prices in the EU-15 evabnormally high and inappropriate for use
in a price-gap comparison (WTO, 2005b, p. 22). @udifferences may also explain, at least in part,
why bananas exported to the EU-15 were higher ¢hriekative to bananas exported to the ten CEECs,
a finding some claimants attribute to the imporbtqupolicy in place in the EU-15 (WTO, 2005, p.
23). This last implication is not convincing howeas Norway and Switzerland are also free markets,
like the ten CEECs prior to their accession toEhe Furthermore, and unfortunately, the arbitrators
have remained silent on the two other puzzles daise the EC, namely the fact that the use of
reconstructed CIF prices from FOB unit values ertise of CIF prices in the United States also lead
to external price estimates much lower than thesed on reported EUROSTAT CIF data.

Price variability across assumed near countries tgh CEECs, Norway, Switzerland and the United
States) and across time demonstrates the difficultysing near country data for external pricessTh
twofold variability supports the assumption of areented world banana market. In addition, the
world banana market is dominated by a very few remd$ multinational companies (Taylor, 2003;
see also footnote 3). In 2000, the three leadimgpamies (Chiquita Brands International, Dole Food
Company and Fresh Del Monte Produce) accounte8@d¥ of world banana exports. In 1999, the
same three companies accounted for 65 % of wontgrte imports and five companies (the three
leaders plus Fyffes and Noboa) accounted for 84 %oold banana imports (FAO, 2003). Although
these figures suggest an oligopolistic market #tre¢ they do not necessarily imply that the EU
banana market is not competitive. For example, ldarmand Sexton (2001) have shown that the
German market could not be characterised by theciseeof market power despite the very low
number of firms that compete in that market. Ireaayal way, as noted by Annania (2006), empirical
analyses (Doedhar and Sheldon, 1996; Hermann awtbr§e1999; McCorriston, 2000) are not
univocal in suggesting a less than competitive elaskucture.

Despite the limited number of players at the vagistages of the EU banana chain, simulation model
results reported in the next section assume pecfaapetition. This assumption is retained for three
reasons. First because it is impossible from desdable in the public domain to estimate potential
market powers of exporters, importers, wholesaes retailers. Clearly, there is an important need
for further research in this area notably becatseeffects of a tariff-only policy are likely to be
different in a regime of successive oligopolieatigk to an assumed perfect competition benchmark
(McCorriston, 2000). Second because all studieshthee attempted to estimate the tariff equivalent
to the tariff-rate quota policy assume perfect cetitipn (FAO, 2004). Third because the arbitration
awards do not address this issue of perfect venspsrfect competition. They also assume, at least
implicitly, that the EU banana market is compeétso that it is theoretically possible to use “with
adaptation” the price-gap approach for defining MEN tariff that would maintain total market
access for MFEN banana suppliers.

4. Assessing theimpacts of the tariff-only EU import policy



In this section, we first focus on the observed lgapveen FOB unit values of MFN banana exports to
the EU-15 on the one hand and CIF unit values oflBWanana imports from MFN countries on the
other hand. We show that this observed gap is antislly higher than insurance, freight and other
relevant costs that should theoretically be adddeQB prices to transform them into CIF values. We
therefore adopt two contrasting hypotheses as deghis unexplained gap: either it corresponds to
guota rents linked to the general tariff-rate qumté corresponds to an “unexplained” margin which
has no link with this general tariff-rate quota. tiien use an updated version of a partial equilibri
model of the world banana market to analyse theceffof different MFN tariff levels on the EU
banana market and import structure under both lngsets.

Secondly, we concentrate on the situation of Washdrican ACP country exports as regard the
specific quota that was reserved to ACP States ruthdetariff-rate quota system. Once again, we
adopt two contrasting hypotheses: either Westemca#d countries were constrained within the
specific ACP quota or they were unconstrained. &itrans of the effects of different MFN tariff
levels under both alternatives are performed.

Finally, we analyse the consequences of an “augedénariff-only import regime including a MFN
tariff and an duty-free import quota for ACP bamgnaonsidering above described alternative
hypotheses as well.

Comparing MFN FOB export prices and EU CIF imparicps: an “unexplained” gap

Table 1 reports CIF unit values of EU-15 bananaoirgpfrom MFEN countries and FOB unit values of

MFN banana exports to the EU-15 over the four-ysaiod 2000 to 2003. These unit values have
been calculated using value and volume trade flata detween MFN countries and the EU-15
extracted from the COMTRADE database. COMTRADE datwe been retained for two main

reasons. First, because COMTRADE data allow usatoutate export volumes and values between
each origin and each destination while FAO datawalls only to calculate FOB unit values of total

exports of each exporting country. As a result, CBMDE data allow us to calculate CIF import

unit values in the EU-15 from MFN suppliers and F&#&ort unit values from MFN suppliers to the

EU-15. Second, because the debate between the &@hanWTO arbitrators relied on FAO and

EUROSTAT data, we believe that it is interestinglépart from these controversial data.

Table 1. Comparing CIF import pricesin the EU-15 from MFN suppliers and FOB export prices
of MNF suppliersto the EU-15 (source: COMTRADE)

2000 2001 2002 2003

CIF unit values (tariff of €75 per tonne included)EU-15 578 613 660 630
imports from MFN countries (€ per tonne)

FOB unit values of MFN countries exports to the ERJ(E per 304 319 286 229
tonne)
274 294 374 401
Calculated price gap
134 /194 150/214 234 /294 261/321
“unexplained” price gap*

* “unexplained” price gap = CIF price - FOB pric&€¥5 per tonne (tariff) - €80 to €140 (estimatesuiance,
freight and other relevant costs).

The calculated price gap varies from €274 per tanrg2900 to €401 per tonne in 2003. Theoretically,
i.e., by definition of FOB and CIF prices, this gsfpuld cover the general import quota tariff 06€7
per tonne plus insurance, freight and other relevasts that should be added to transform FOB grice
into CIF values. According to various sources aerdpite the fact that public information on the
subject is sparse, insurance, freight and othewagit costs between the MFN exporting countries and



the EU-15 likely range between €80 per tonne ar§ier tonne. As a result, even accounting for the
tariff of €75 per tonne and estimated insuranceight and other relevant costs, there remains an
“unexplained” gap ranging from €134 to €321 pemwdepending on years.

This puzzle can be solved by assuming that at lpadt of the general quota rent is reflected in
reported CIF import prices in the EU-15 from MFNopliers. However, we cannot definitively assert
that this explanation is the only way to solve puzzle. Therefore, because there is no consensus
among existing studies dealing with this iSsae well as between the EC and the WTO arbitratoes,
also consider an alternative hypothesis where timexXplained” price gap would correspond to an
“unexplained” commercial margin without link to theneral import quota in place before 2606.

If one assumes that the FOB to CIF price gap puzale be explained by the general quota rent
argument, the “unexplained” price gap reported abl€ 1 will vanish as soon as the tariff-rate quota
system is replaced by the tariff-only regime. lis first case, the MFN tariff equivalent shouldlude

at least part of the general quota rent. Inversethe FOB to CIF price gap puzzle correspondarto
“unexplained” commercial margin without link to tlyeneral tariff-rate quota, there will remain an
“unexplained” price gap after the removal of thagml import quota. In this second case, the MNF
tariff equivalent should not include the “unexpkifi commercial margin. The latter does not directly
depend on the general quota rent and will remaém eter the general quota removal.

Base period data used for model initialisation aatibration correspond to the 2000-2002 year
average. On this basis, we estimate that the {stsltFN tariff equivalent would be €227 per tonne
under assumption S1, i.e., when one assumes thatilexplained” gap between FOB and CIF prices
corresponds to the general import quota rent. & ghme way, the (static) MFN tariff equivalent
would be €75 per tonne (the in-quota tariff appliedcU imports from MFN countries in the tariff-
rate quota regime in place before 2006) under gsgom S2, i.e., when one assumes that the
“unexplained” gap between FOB and CIF prices cpoads to an “unexplained” commercial margin.

Impacts of various MFN tariff levels on the EU baaanarket under alternative assumptions S1 and
S2

In order to analyse the effects on the EU banan&ebhand import structure of various MFN tariff
levels under alternative assumptions S1 and S2yseean updated version of a single-commodity,
multi-country partial equilibrium model of the wdrbanana market initially developed to analyse the
effects of the successive versions of the CMOBfteate quota trade regime (Guyomard et al., 1999a,
1999b; Guyomard and Le Mouél, 2003). The model rassuperfect competition. It includes eight
importing zones within the EU, including the termn®ember States, and the Rest of the World
(ROW). On the export side, it distinguishes betwdlem EU regional suppliers, i.e., the French
overseas territories on the one hand, the Canknyds, Crete and Madeira on the other hand, the ACP
exporters, i.e., the two West African countriesrf@@esoon and Ivory Coast), Jamaica, the Windward
Islands and the other ACP countries, as well asmtreACP (or MFN) countries, i.e., Costa Rica,
Columbia, Ecuador, Guatemala, Honduras, Panama tl@dother non-ACP countries. Import
functions are constant-elasticity functions of @ifices. Export functions are also constant-eldgtici
functions defined from FOB prices. Transportatiasts and constant-margin equations link CIF
import prices in importing zones and FOB exporic@si in exporting zones. The market-clearing
equation ensures the supply-demand equilibriumhenwtorld banana market. Value and volume of
bilateral trade flows are based on United Natidd®NMTRADE) and EUROSTAT (COMEXT) data.
FOB and CIF unit values are derived from theseevahd volume data.

5 In a general way, price-gap calculations base@ighprice comparison conclude that the tariff eqglgmtito the tariff-rate
quota system in place before 2006 should be ratherat the extreme €64 per tonne for Borrell ancubta(2004), while
price-gap studies that employ FOB prices conclude tthe tariff equivalent should be much higheruah€260 per tonne
for NERA and OPM (2004) for example. For more dstait this issue, see FAO (2004).

®In that case, we implicitly assume that the genguaka rent is accounted for “elsewhere” in the MBNEU banana chain.
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Before going through the details of the variousegipents, the following remarks are in order. All
scenarios assume that deficiency payments to Edupess adjust so that effective prices taken into
account by EU producers are constant. As a rdsaiianas supplied in the EU territories are constant
and the same in all scenarios. The first set obarpents assumes that Western African countries are
not constrained under the specific quota reserve®aP states. Under these assumptions, there exists
a single MFN tariff allowing to reproduce the EUpant structure that prevailed in the base period
2000-2002. Clearly, this (static) tariff equivalemitl be different according to the hypothesis agalp

for explaining the “unexplained” gap between Cli &©OB prices (cf. supra). However, whatever the
considered situation, S1 or S2, a duty lower tha tariff equivalent would lead to greater EU
imports, lower EU import prices, greater EU impdrtam the MFN countries and lower EU imports
from the ACP states relative to 2000-2002 baseodatata. Conversely, a higher duty would lead to
lower EU imports, higher EU import prices, lower Htdports from the MFN countries and greater
EU imports from the ACP states. This pattern isudieillustrated by simulation results reported in
Table 2.

Table 2. Smulated effects of various MFN tariff levelsunder alter native situations S1 and S2

Situation S1 Situation S2
(« unexplained » price gap is quota(« unexplained » price gap is constant
rent) commercial margin)
MFN tariff level 75 €t 176 €/t 227 €/t 75 €t 176 €/t 227 €/t
EU CIF price (€ / tonne) 463 556 603 603 698 746
EU consumption (tonnes) 5472711 4862911 4615259 4615259 4209257 4037 403

MFN exports to the EU (tonnes)4 267 378 3474181 3132844 3132844 2539778 2272860
ACP exports to the EU (tonnes) 425310 608 708 702393 702393 889458 984 521

Table 2 reports the effects of three MFN tariffdbsy specifically €75 per tonne (the static tariff

equivalent under situation S2), €227 per tonne gthgc tariff equivalent under situation S1) aid€

per tonne (the tariff level applied by the EU sintelanuary 2006), under assumptions S1 (the
“unexplained” gap between FOB and CIF prices cpoads to the general quota rent) and S2 (the
“unexplained” gap between FOB and CIF prices cpoeds to a constant commercial margin),

respectively.

Under assumption S1, the static tariff equivaler227 per tonne. The two other tariffs considémed
Table 2 are thus lower than this tariff equivaléd.a result, they both lead to a decrease in Bhbrin
prices and an increase in EU consumption (relativéhe initial situation which is reproduced by
setting the tariff at €227 per tonne). They aretaable to MFN suppliers which increase their banan
exports to the EU. They penalise ACP countries lvigigperience a decrease in their exports to the
EU.

Under assumption S2, the static tariff equivalen€75 per tonne. The two other tariffs considered i
Table 2 are thus higher than this tariff equivaldititey lead to an increase in EU import prices and
decrease in EU consumption relative to the indialation. MFN country exports to the EU decrease
while ACP country exports to the EU increase.

If one accepts, as we do in situation S1, that“tmexplained” gap between FOB and CIF prices
corresponds to the general import quota rent, tndviFN tariff of €176 per tonne, i.e., the tariff
applied by the EU since 1 January 2006, likely weskemates the tariff equivalent. In situation S1
with a tariff set at €176 per tonne, MFN countnperts to the EU increase by 11 % while ACP
country exports to the EU decrease by 13 %. Bainé admits, as we do in situation S2, that the
“unexplained” gap between FOB and CIF prices cpaeads to a “unexplained” commercial margin,
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then a MFN tariff of €176 per tonne overestimatestariff equivalent. In situation S2 with a tasft
at €176 per tonne, MFN country export to the EUréase by 19 % while ACP country exports to the
EU increase by 23 %.

Taking into account the fact that Western Africaurtdry exports to the EU were perhaps (likely)
constrained in the last years of the tariff-rateotpregime

Over the period 1993-2001, ACP country exporthwEU always remained below the specific ACP

guota limit of 857,700 tonnes. From 1 January 20@®),000 tonnes have been transferred from the
specific to the general quota. From 1 January 2002 January 2006, the size of the specific quota
reserved to ACP suppliers was thus 750,000 torAse2002 to 2004 figures suggest (Table 3), such a
ACP quota level appears constraining.

Table 3. ACP exportsto the EU, 1999-2004 (1000 tonnes)

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
Specific ACP import quota 858 858 850 750 750 750
ACP exports to the EU 672 756 730 726 787 771
Difference 182 102 120 24 -37 -21

Sources: NERA and OMP (2004) for the years 199226€uiTrop for the years 2003 and 2004.

The EU market share of the ACP countries’ grougtable since 1993 oscillating around 18.5 %. But
while EU imports from the Caribbean countries, @tdbe Dominican Republic, have dramatically
decreased, EU imports from Cameroon and Ivory Cloag¢ substantially increased (Figure 3). FOB
export unit values of Caribbean ACP states and \Wé#tan ACP countries also exhibit contrasted
patterns. Despite export contraction, FOB unit galof the Caribbean countries have not decreased
over the last decade. By contrast and despite exgxpansion, FOB unit values of Cameroon and
Ivory Coast have significantly decreased, partidulrom 1999. Thank to significant cost reductions
over the last decade, West African suppliers noerafe in a cost range similar to that of the Latin
American suppliers. Production costs in the CamdbbA&CP states are much higher (FAO, 2003;
NERA and OPM, 2004).

This suggests that it is not unlikely to assume tihe two West African country export supplies were
constrained under the tariff-rate quota regimeleast in the last years of this trade regime. This
assumption is supported by industry sources remptiiat both Cameroon and Ivory Coast were
constrained due to the non-availability of impacehces under the specific ACP quota (NERA and
OMP, 2004). As a result, the second set of expertisneonsidered in this subsection assumes that the
two West African country export supplies were coaigied in the base period. Under this additional
assumption, both Cameroon and Ivory Coast shouléfiifrom the removal of the tariff-rate quota
policy since the constraint they faced vanishes flemember that the trade regime effectively
implemented by the EU since 1 January 2006 is satgle tariff regime since it also includes a duty
free ACP import quota of 775,000 tonnes). Howevbke gain can be compensated by the loss
Cameroon and Ivory-Coast could potentially expexeifithe MFN tariff is set at a low level.

Table 4 reports the effects of the three MFN tdeffels we considered in Table 2, that is €75, €176
and €227 per tonne. Situation S3 (respectivelyc8desponds to situation S1 (respectively S2) excep
that we assume in addition that Western Africannbguexports to the EU were constrained prior to
2006.

Table4. Smulated effects of various MFN tariff levelsunder alter native situations S3 and $4
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Situation S3 (« unexplained » price Situation S4 (« unexplained » price
gap is quota rent and WA countries gap is constant margin and WA

initially constrained) countries initially constrained )
MFN tariff level 75 €t 176 €/t 227 €/t 75 €t 176 €/t 227 €/t
EU CIF price (€ / tonne) 461 553 600 601 695 743
EU consumption (tonnes) 5489211 4875510 4626413 4626413 4218228 4 045523

MFEN exports to the EU (tonnes)4 063 902 3267 015 2924 324 2924 324 2329232 2061533
ACP exports to the EU (tonnes) 645288 828473 922068 922068 1108975 1203967

Cameroon 238167 304331 338136 338136 405644 439954
Ivory coast 215660 275572 306182 306182 367310 398 378
Caribbean ACP States 136 288 176 828 197 541 197541 238904 259 927

By comparing Tables 2 and 4, one first notes thatming that Western African country exports to
the EU were (Table 4) or were not (Table 2) coms#ié in the tariff-rate quota regime prior to 2006
has only a very small impact on EU import priced &W total consumption, for a given MFN tariff
and a given assumption as regards the way the gapeen FOB and CIF prices is “explained”.
Whatever the considered situation, the tariff eglgnts of Table 2, €227 per tonne in S1 and €75 per
tonne in S2, now appear unfavourable to MFN suppland favourable to ACP suppliers. More
specifically, MFN country exports to the EU deceedy 7 % and ACP country exports to the EU
increase by 31 % in situation S3 (respectively i®fBtive to S1 (S2) with a tariff of €227 (€75) per
tonne. Under assumption S3, it appears that a M bf €176 per tonne is too high to maintain
MFEN country exports to the EU at base period lev@iscontrast, under this assumption S3, a MFN
tariff of €75 per tonne is too low to maintain ACBuntry exports to the EU at base period levels.
This occurs only because exports from the Caribl#&@R states decrease, from 199,400 to 136,300
tonnes according to simulation results, since esgoom the two Western African countries increase,
from 426,000 to 453,000 tonnes according to siranatesults.

From a more general point of view, simulation restported in Table 4 illustrate a very well-known
theoretical result. Even in a static competitiveldiothere is no single tariff (here on MFEN expduads

the EU) equivalent to the tariff-rate quota regithat would maintain the status quo for the MFN
suppliers, the West African ACP exporting countaesl the Caribbean ACP states as soon as both the
general and specific quotas are assumed consgaimiis non equivalence between the tariff-rate
guota system and the tariff-only regime is likedybie aggravated in a dynamic framework because of
differences in productivity rates between the vasiexporting zones. On this point, Guyomard et al.
(2005) have shown that in a tariff-only regime avithtever the MFN tariff level, MFN and Western
African country exports to the EU should increagerdime while Caribbean state exports to the EU
should decrease (relative to static simulation Ite€suThis non equivalence is also likely to be
exacerbated in an imperfect competition world.

Globally, simulation results reported in Table ggest that if the situation observed prior to 2686

be modelled as in experiments S3 (in which the Xptened” gap between FOB export prices from
MFN suppliers to the EU and CIF import prices ie tBU from the same MFN suppliers can be
attributed to the general quota rent, and Westdricah country export supplies were in practice
constrained by the specific ACP quota in the tadfe quota regime), then setting the MFN tariff at
€176 per tonne would allow the EU to maintain madecess for both the group of MFN suppliers
and the group of ACP states. But it would not naimtaccess for the group of Caribbean ACP states.
Within the group of ACP countries, the clear wirmarould be Cameroon and Ivory Coast. In that
perspective, one easily understands that the Ele fpalicy in place since 1 January 2006 would very
likely favour the MFN suppliers to the detrimenttbe two Western African ACP countries which
would be constrained by the ACP import quota of,@@6 tonnes. Even if Cameroon and Ivory Coast
are not constrained in the short run, they ardylit@ be constrained in the medium to long run. But
the situation observed prior to 2006 correspondsssumptions embedded in experiments S4 (which,
in practice, assume that there was no protectifectefissociated with the general quota rent in the
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tariff-rate quota policy in place between 1993 2066), then setting the MFN tariff at €176 per ®nn
would favour ACP countries, including the Caribbestates, to the detriment of MFN countries. In
that case, the trade regime applied since 1 Jarl@dl§, more specifically the ACP import quota of
775,000 tonnes, can be viewed as a way to contfmre expansion from the ACP countries, more
specifically from Cameroon and Ivory Coast.

5. Concluding comments

The EU was bound by WTO agreements of 2001 to nhogetariff-only import regime for bananas

no later than 1 January 2006. After two WTO arkitres that ruled against the initial EU tariff

proposals, the latter unilaterally decided to bet MFN tariff at €176 per tonne and to maintain a
duty-free import quota of 775,000 tonnes for ACR@ms. The EU trade policy in place since 1
January 2006 is thus not a tariff-only import regimnd hence does not fulfil EU commitments
contained in WTO agreements of 2001. The futurghef international banana war is still very
uncertain.

This uncertainty is for a large part due to the fhat it is impossible, even in a competitive wigito
replace a trade policy including two binding tardite import quotas by a tariff-only regime. The
general tariff-rate quota in place between 1993 20@6 was constraining for MFN suppliers. The
specific ACP import quota was very likely constiaqfor the most efficient ACP suppliers, notably
Cameroon and Ivory Coast, in the recent years,ifsgadly from 2002. In that perspective, one can
interpret the EU decision of using a mixed tradicgpi.e., a MFN tariff and a duty-free ACP import
guota, as a way to solve the puzzle it faced. THheNMariff is used to mimic the price and output
effects of the general tariff-rate quota for MFNbpliers while the duty-free ACP import quota isdise
to prevent expansion of ACP country exports. Bttirsgthe MFN tariff at right level, i.e., a levidat
would result in at least maintaining market acclessMFN suppliers, appears like an impossible
mission given statistical information in the pubtiomain. In that perspective, this paper shows the
WTO arbitrations of 2005 are incomplete notablyshese they are silent on two puzzles raised by the
EC during the arbitration process, i.e., the fhat the use of reconstructed CIF prices in the ©lhf
FOB unit values in MFN countries or the use of @tiees in a “near” country, the United States, lead
to external price estimates in the EU much lowat those based on reported EUROSTAT CIF data.
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Figure 1. Structure of the EU banana market
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Figure 2. Banana supply in the EU
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